of Michigan, petitioner Frank Harper was convicted of conspiracy under 18 U.S.C.

§371, three counts of carjacking under 18 U.S.C. §2119 and three counts of using

and carrying a firearm during and in relation to a crime of violence under 18 U.S.C.

§924(c).  He was sentenced to a total of seven hundred fifty seven (757) months, or

just over sixty three (63) years of imprisonment.  (Judgment, R. 211, Page ID#3729-

3730; Am. Judgment, R. 221, Page ID#3750-3755).  After his appeal was

consolidated with his two trial co-defendants, his convictions were affirmed by the